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	PRESS RELEASE


Almost 90% of e-shops inspections proved violations of law
(Final report of 2016)

(Prague, April 7, 2017) Online shopping became a natural part of consumer behaviour in the Czech market. Popularity of online purchases is increasing and lately increasingly more people have shopped on social networks, auction websites and foreign portals. In 2016, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out 1,197 inspections and detected violations of laws in 90% of cases which was approximately by 5% more than in 2015. In 2016, online sellers most frequently used unfair commercial practices, didn’t inform about ways to make claims and didn’t provide information required from February 2016 on out-of-court resolution schemes. „The high ratio of detected flaws stems especially from the fact that the attention of the CTIA inspectors was focused on problematic e-shops on whose practices consumers often pointed at when turning to the CTIA. It can, hence, be supposed that this is not the overall condition of the electronic trade in the Czech Republic,” said the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority. 
The aim of the CTIA action was to monitor the electronic trade over the internet and possible elimination of undesirable conducts from the side of e-shops operators. CTIA means to contribute to consumer trust in this form of commerce. The Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out 1,197 inspections focused especially on fulfilment of obligations stemming to sellers and providers of services from the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection and other generally binding legal regulations. Violations of laws were discovered within 1,042 inspections which represented 87.1% of the total number of inspections and a 4.2% increase in comparison with 2015 (82.9% of findings).  
	 E-commerce in 2016

	Inspectorate
	 Number of inspections 
	Inspections with findings
	Ratio of findings

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	140
	102
	72.9%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	144
	133
	92.4%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	166
	131
	78.9%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	145
	127
	87.6%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	160
	138
	86.3%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	180
	159
	88.3%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	262
	252
	96.2%

	Total
	1,197
	1,042
	87.1%


Detected breaches
Most frequently, violations of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection were detected:

· In 1,030 cases the use of unfair commercial practices was involved, among others regarding deceptive conducts, failure to provide required information and provision of misleading information (sections 4 and 5, 5a);
· In 456 cases it was discovered that sellers failed the obligation to inform consumers about the extent, conditions and way of making a claim, including the information about where to make the claim (section 13);
· In 306 cases vendors didn’t inform consumers about the entity of out-of-court dispute resolution (section 14);
· In 355 cases violations of other breaches of the Act on Consumer Protection were discovered.
In 2016, CTIA also carried out inspections focused on violations of intellectual property rights within the offer and sale of products ond the internet and found violations of section 8 of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection in 33 cases.
The other most frequently breached law was the Act No. 255/2012 Coll. on Inspection. In 67 cases vendors didn’t enable the inspection body to carry out inspections or didn’t provide necessary cooperation or didn’t fulfil imposed measures (section 10, par. 2, 3). 

In 42 cases, inspectors detected violations of the Act No. 22/1997 Coll. on Technical Requirements for Products. 

In 38 cases, vendors breached the Regulation (EU) No 1007/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council on textile fibre names and related labelling and marking of the fibre composition of textile products. 
Violations of other legal regulations were detected in 27 cases. 

Imposed sanctions
In the monitored period, 1,060 fines amounting to CZK 5,817,500 were imposed based on the detected violations of generally binding legal regulations.
Within the inspection action, prohibition on sale of 551 pieces of products amounting to CZK 92,762 that failed the requirements of special legal regulations, was imposed. 
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